PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH **NOTIFICATION** KARACHI, THE 02ND DECEMBER, 2019

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-26/2019-The Provincial Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Bill, 2019 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 08th November 2019 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 27th November, 2019 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE PROVINCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019

SINDH ACT NO. XIII OF 2019

AN ACT

to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Provincial Motor Preamble. Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, in the manner hereinafter appearing:

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Provincial Motor Vehicles Short title and (Amendment) Act, 2019.
 - commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- In the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, hereinafter Amendment of 2. referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 2, in sub-section (15), after the words "defect or disability", the words "including differently abled persons with hearing impairment" shall be inserted.

section 2 of the **West Pakistan Ordinance No.XIX** of 1965.

- 3. In the said Ordinance, in section 7, in sub-section (5), in the **Amendment of** proviso, after clause (b), the following shall be added:
 - section 7 of the **West Pakistan** of 1965.
 - "(c) the applicant with hearing impairment having up to 40 **Ordinance No.XIX** DB hearing loss shall wear hearing aids and in case the hearing loss exceeds 40 DB, the applicant shall use assistive technology devices or means as per description vehicle of special type mentioned in Form-A(k) of First Schedule.".
 - "(d) the person who will take the driving test should know sign language or should be assisted by a person who knows sign language.

"(e) no license fee shall be charged from such person.

Provided that the vehicles of such persons shall attach mandatory stickers on their vehicles, as may be prescribed.

4. In the said Ordinance, in the Second Schedule, serial No.5 Amendment of shall be omitted. Second Schedul

Amendment of Second Schedule of West Pakistan Ordinance No.XIX of 1965.

BY ORDER OF THE MADAM ACTING SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH